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Government of Pakistan

Ministry of Energy
++++++++++++++++++

Islamabad, the 1 2,July, 2024.

NOTIFICATION

S.R.O. IDa>(1)/2024.- in pursuance of sub-section (7) of section 31 of the

Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997

(XL of 1997), the Federal Government is pleased to notify as under the tariff

determined by the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority vide its decision

dated the 11th day of July, 2024 in respect of K-Electric in modification of its

Notification No. S.R.O. 575(1 )/2019 dated the 22nd day of May, 2019 duly amended

vide corrigendum dated the 23rd day of September, 2019 and 22-d day of January,

2020, as well as further amended vide Notifications Nos. S.R.O. 1037(1 )/2020 dated

the 12th day of October, 2020, S.R.O. 192(1 )/2021 dated the 12th day of February,

2021, S.R.O. 1429(1)/2021, dated the 5th day of November, 2021, S.R.O.

1004(1 )/2022 dated the 7th day of July, 2022, S.R.O. 1175(1 )/2022 dated the 25th day

of July, 2022, S.R.O. 977(1)/2023 dated the 27th day of July, 2023 and S.R.O.

576(1 )/2019 dated the 22nd day of May, 2019 and such further notifications issued

from time to time in this behalf and still in force,
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National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1 , Islamabad.
Tel: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51.2600026

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

Registrar

N,. NEPRA/R/ADC(T,f)/TRF-lOO//od<57 - aC July 1 1, 2024

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Motion filed by the Federal Government
under Section 7 and 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA

(Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to Recommendation of
Consumer-end-Tariff

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith the subject Decision of the Authority (total 50 Pages). The instant

Decision including Annex-A & A-1, B & B-1 and C along with Annex-II & III of each XWDISCO

for FY 2024-25 is intimated to the Federal Government for notification in terms of Section 3 1 (7) of the

Act

2. Further, the Federal Government while notifying the instant Decision, shall also notify the

individual Decisions of the Authority issued in the matter of each XWDISCO along with Decision of

Power Purchase Price (PPP) forecast for the FY 2024-25 dated 14.06.2024.

Enclosure: As above

}al Ranjha)(Engr. Mazh;

Secretary,

Ministry of Energy (Power Division),
' A’ Block, Pak Secretariat,

Islamabad

Copy to:

Secretary,
Cabinet Division,

Cabinet Secretariat,
ls]arnabad

Secretary,

Energy Department,

Government of Punjab,
8th Floor, EFU House, Main Gulberg,

Jail Road, Lahore

Secretary,

Ministry of Finance,

'Q' Block, Pak Secretariat,
Islamabad

Secretary,

Energy Department,
Government of Sindh,

3rd Floor, State Life Building No. 3, Opposite CM
House, Dr. Zai-ud-din Ahmad Road, Karachi

Secretary ,

Energy and Power Department,
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
First Floor, A-Block, Abdul Wali Khan Multiplex,

Civil Secretariat, Peshawar

Secretary,

Energy Department,
Government of Balochistan,

Civil Secretariat, Zarghoon Road,

Quetta

Secretary,
Water & Power,

Chief Executive Officer,

K-Electric Limited (KEL),



Chief Executive Officer,

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee

Limited (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, 73-West,

Fazl-e-Haq Road,
Islamabad

Chief Executive Officer,

Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Ltd.

(TESCO), 2 13-WAPDA House, Shami Road, Sakhi

Chashma, Peshawar

Chief Executive Officer,

Islamabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. (IESCO),

Street No. 40, G-7/4,
Islamabad

Chief Executive Officer,

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd .

(GEPCO), 565/A, Model Town G.T. Road,

Gujranwa la

Chief Executive Officer,

Multan Electric Power Company Ltd. (MEPCO),

Complex, WAPDA Colony, Khanewal Road,

Mu ltan

Chief Executive Officer,

Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. (SEPCO),

SEPCO Headquarters, Old Thermal Power Station,

Sukkur

Chief Executive Officer,

Hyderabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. (HESCO),

WAPDA Water Wing CompleX, Hussainabad,

Hyderabad

Chief Executive Officer,

Peshawar Electric Supply Company Ltd. (PESCO),

WAPDA House, Sakhi Chashma, Shami Road,

Peshawar

Chief Executive Officer,

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. (FESCC)),

Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road,

Faisalabad

Chief Executive Officer,

Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. (LESCO),

22-A, Queen’s Road, Lahore

Chief Executive Officer,

Quettq Electric Supply Company Ltd. (QESCO),

1 4-A Zarghoon Road, Quetta
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NEPRA determined annual tariff adjustments/ indexation of XWDISCOs, for the FY 2024-25

vide decisions dated 14.06.2024. In addition, the Authoriry also determined Power Purchase

Price forecast for the FY 2024-25 vide decision dated 14.06.2024. A summary of the component

wise revenue requirement of each XWDISCO determined by the Authority, for FY 2024-25, is

reproduced hereunder;
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The said decisions were intimated to the Federal Government in terms of section 31 of the

Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (Act).

The Federal Government was also intimated to notify these decisions in terms of Section 31 of
the Act

In response, the Ministry of Energy (MoE), Power Division (Petitioner), vide letter No.

Tariff/XWDISCOS-2024-25 dated 03.07.2024, filed Motion with respect to the
recommendation of consumer end tariff for XWDISCOs and K-Electric for the FY 2024-25,

under section 7 & 31 of NEPRA Act, read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA Tariff (Standards and

Procedure) Rules, 1998.

The MoE in its Motion stated that National Electricity Policy, 2021 (the Policy) approved by

the Council of Common Interest, provides under clause 5.6.1 that “financial sustainability of

the sector is premised on the recovery of full cost of service, to the extent feasible, through an

efficient tariff structure, which ensures sufficient liquidity in the sector” and vide Clause 5.6.4

it states that “in due course, financial self-sustainability will eliminate the need for

Government subsidies (except for any subsidies for lifeline, industry or agriculture consumers,

as per prevailing Government considerations)". It further states that in view of various

Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by Federal Government under

Section 7 and 31 of NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA ('Taria standarcb

and procedure) RuIn, 1998 with rupect to recornmendatian of Consumer end tarIff
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Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by Federal Government under

Section 7 and 31 of NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA ('Taria standards

and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer end tarifF

parameters, including (a) the socio-economic objectives; (b) budgetary targets in field; and (c)

recommendations of the Regulator with respect to consumer-end tariff for each state-owned

distribution company, the Government may continue to propose uniform tariff across the

consumers and regions. In pursuance thereto, the Regulator shall, in consumer interest,

determine a uniform tariff (inclusive of quarterly adjustments) for all the state-owned

distribution companies.

5. It further submitted that Section 31 (4) of the Act also provides that the Authority shall, on the

basis of uniform tariff application, determine a uniform tariff for public sector licensees,

engaged in supply of electric power to consumers, in the consumer’s interest, on the basis of

their consolidated accounts. Accordingly, the Authority has been determining the uniform

tariff to be charged from the consumers, including the impact of targeted subsidy and inter
DISCO tariff rationalization / cross subsidies, under the Act. The latest uniform tariff in Held

for XWDISCOs was determined by the Authority through its determination dated 25.07.2023
and has been notified vide SROs dated 26.07.2023.

6. It was also mentioned that the Federal Government considered the schedules of tariff

recommended by NEPRA for each XWDISCO for all categories of consumers dated 14.06.2024,

and decided that as per the Policy, the uniform tariff should be made applicable as per the

provisions of section 31 (4) of the Act. Further, in its determinations, NEPRA has increased the

fixed charges from Rs.200-500 /kW/Month to Rs.500-2,000 /kW/Month in order to align the

sector's cost and recovery structures. However, after considering frequent representations made

by the consumers regarding heavy increase (up-to 400%) in fixed charges, it is decided that the

fixed charges may be increased to Rs.400-1,250 /kW/Month only, in the instant determination

and the variable rates may be adjusted accordingly. Further, the consumers having low
utilization in certain months are impacted significantly by applying fixed charges @ 50% of

sanctioned load, therefore, it is also decided to revise the application of fixed charges @ 25% of

sanctioned load. Accordingly, uniform tariff, being reflective of economic and social policy of

the Federal Government and based on the consolidated revenue requirement approved and

determined by the Authority for XWDISCOs (owned and controlled by the Federal

Government), was considered and approved by the Cabinet and it was decided that the same be

submitted to the Authority for consideration in terms of section 31 of the Act along with the

targeted tariff differential subsidy and the policy guidelines for revision of rates and application

of fixed charges, to be incorporated therein to ensure uniform tariff.

7 It has further been stated that inter-distribution companies’ tariff rationalization is not aimed at

raising any revenues for the Federal Government, as it is within the determined revenue

requirements of the XWDISCOs consolidated in the terms of section 31 (4) of the Act. The tariff

rationalization enables the fulfilment of the parameters set forth in the Constitution as well as

the Policy. Once considered and approved, the same will lead to determination of uniform final

tariff, in terms of section 31(7) of the Act, for notification by the Federal Government to the

extent of modification and supersession of existing determined notified rate (inclusive of

subsidy/tariff rationttlization surcharge/inter disco tariff rationalization) vide different SROs in
field

k”"*q
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Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by Federal Government under
Section 7 and 31 of NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA (Fari£F standards

and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer end tarifF

8. Further, in accordance with the Policy, the Government may maintain a uniform consumer-

end tariff for K-Electric and State-Owned Distribution companies (even after privatization)

through incorporation of direct/indirect subsidies. Accordingly, KE applicable tariff is required

to be modified to recover the revenue requirements of KE determined by NEPRA (inclusive of
quarterly adjustments for quarter ending March 2023 vide notification dated April 26, 2024),

keeping in view the proposed targeted subsidy and cross subsidies, which will also be

consistent with the proposed uniform national tariff of XWDISCOs. The same has been

approved by the Federal Government and it was decided that the same be submitted to the

Authority for consideration in terms of the provisions of the Act.

9. In light of above, the Motion along-with Policy Guidelines was filed by the Federal

Government under section 7 and 31 of the Act read with Rule 17 of the Rules, so as to

reconsider and issue the uniform schedule of tariff of XWDISCOs, by incorporating:

a. targeted subsidy and inter distribution companies tariff rationalization pursuant to

guidelines for the category of each of NEPRA determined notified rate (inclusive of
subsidy/tariff rationalization surcharge/ inter disco tariff rationalization).

b. reduction of fixed charges as proposed and adjustment of the variable rate accordingly.

c. revision in application of fixed charges from 50% of sanctioned load to 25% of sanctioned
load.

10. The MoE further stated that Motion is also being filed with respect to Consumer End Tariff
Recommendations of KE, under section 7, 31 (4) and 31 (7) of the Act read with Rule 17 of the

Rules, so as to reconsider and issue for KE, modified tariff, to maintain uniform tariff across the

country, so as to recover the revenue requirements of KE determined by the Authority
(inclusive of quarterly adjustments for quarter ending March 2023 vide notification dated April

26, 2024), keeping in view the proposed targeted subsidy and cross subsidies. The Authority

was, accordingly, requested to issue revised Schedule of Tariff after incorporating tariff

rationalization to be notified with effect from 01.07.2024, in the official Gazette by way of

modification in SRO No. 575(1)/2019 as modified from time to time, after incorporating the

policy gpidelines, mentioned in para 9 of the Motion, on the same pattern of XWDISCOs.

11. The Authority in order to provide a fair opportunity to the Federal Government to present its

case and other relevant stakeholders, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter which was

initially scheduled on 08.07.2024 at NEPRA Tower Islamabad and also through ZOOM. Notice

of hearing was published in newspapers on 05.07.2024 and also uploaded on NEPRA website

along-with copy of Motion filed by the MoE. Individual notices were also sent to the relevant

stakeholders. However, the hearing was rescheduled for 10.07.2024. Revised notice of hearing

was published in newspapers on 08.07.2024 and also uploaded on NEPRA website.

12 Subsequently, the MoE vide letter date 08.07.2024 submitted an addendum to itS earlier

Motion, stating that Federal Government has decided that impact of rebasing may be waived

off for both protected and non-protected, non-ToU domestic consumers, using UP to 200 units

{gER–

NEPRA
A lITurbnIYV

„"-q



Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by Federal Government under

Section 7 and 31 of NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA (’Tariff standards

and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer end tariff

for three months i.e. July to September 2024, for both XWDISCOs and

K-Electric. The proposal has been approved by the Cabinet and the revised proposed rates for

the domestic consumers up-to 200 units are as under;

Earlier prop08 ed

Uniform
It:able RateA

w .e. f,

ul-24

Rs./kWh

Revised Proposed

Uniform Applicable Rate

w.e.f

[ul-24 Oct-24

M/kWh
Protected
01-100 U
101-200 Unis

11.69

1 4, 1 6

7.74

IO.06

11,69

14.16

Un-Protected
01-100 U

101-200 U=

23.59

30.07

16.48

22.95

23.59

30.07

13.

14.

The MoE further mentioned that financial impact due to aforementioned proposal, would

increase the tariff differential subsidy by Rs.50 billion for both XWDISCOs, and K-Electric

consumers, to be funded by reallocation of Rs.50 billion from PSDP.

The hearing was held on 10.07.2024, wherein the Federal Government was represented by

Joint Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), along-with its team. Representative from

CPPA-G, XWDISCOs, K-Electric, media, Industry, and general public were also present during

the hearing.

15. The Ministry during the hearing reiterated its submissions made in the Motion and also

presented brief on tariff mechanism and how each component of the tariff is adjusted through

periodic adjustments such as FCA, QTR and annual adjustment/indexations. It submitted that

base tariff is an indicative tariff and the consumers pay the delta between the base tariff and the

actual costs through monthly and quarterly adjustments. It was further stated that tariff for the

FY 2024-25, is being rebased to minimize variations between the reference tariff vis a vis actual

costs, in order to make it more predictable for the consumers.

16 The IVloE explained that total revenue requirement for the FY 2024-25 has increased to

Rs.3,768 billion, as determined by NEPRA, resulting in an increase of Rs.5.72/kWh in the

average base tariff for the FY 2024-25. While explaining reasons for the increase, the MoE

highlighted that Power Purchase Price (PPP) for the FY 2024-25, increased by Rs.4.86/kWh as

compared to FY 2023-24, as detailed below;
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Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by Federal Government under

Section 7 and 31 of NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA (-Tariff standards

and procedure) Rulcs, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer end tarifF

20. On the point of fixed charges, the Petitioner stated that 67% of the power sectors cost is

fixed/unavoidable and 33% is variable. On the other hand the recovery structure has a 98%

variable component and only 2% fixed, therefore, both incurring of cost (fixed in nature) and

its recovery mechanism (consumption based) need to be aligned. The Petitioner, however,

requested the Authoricy to reconsider fIxed charges for various categories as Rs.400-

1,250/kW/Month, instead of Rs.500-2,000/kW/Month determined by the Authoriry. The

effective rate of consumers, however, will remain same as decrease in fixed charges, would be

offset by corresponding increase in variable charge. Additionally, the Petitioner also requested

that fixed charges currently being charged at 50% of sanctioned load or actual MDI, whichever

is higher may be reconsidered to be charged @ 25% of sanctioned load or actual MDI,

whichever is higher.

21. The Petitioner further proposed that in proviso 01, of "Billing Demand" under "General

Definitions" in the Tariff Terms & Conditions approved by NEPRA, the maximum demand

recorded "so far", may be restricted to "preceding 60 months", as the term "so far" is a very

broad term. Similarly, in proviso 2 and 3, the word 50% may be replaced with 25%.

22 Various commentators during the hearing, raised their concerns on the proposed increase in

tariff by the MoE. A summary of relevant comments is as under;

/ Mr. Saif ur Rehman inquired about average increase in base tariff. The representative of

the Petitioner, while responding to the query of Mr. Saif ur Rehrnan submitted that base

tariff would increase by Rs.3.29/kWh from Jul. to Sep. and thereafter by Rs.4.55/kWh.

/ Mr. Zaheer Ahmed, inquired about future monthly and quarterly adjustments. The

representative of the Petitioner explained that proposed increase in tariff would minimize

future FCAs and quarterly adjustments, provided that macro assumptions assumed in the
base tarifF remain intact.

J
Mr. Khaliq Kiyani, submitted that there is duplication of cost in terms of capacity cost and

fixed charges being recovered from the consumers. The representative of the Petitioner

responded that there is not duplication of cost, as fIxed charges are being levied to recover

the capacity costs. Further, the impact of increase in fixed charges has been off-set by

corresponding reduction in variable charges.

/ Mr. Tahir Shirani and Ghulam Murtaza, submitted that relief may also be provided to

consumers having consumption over 200 units. The Petitioner explained that majori cy of
the residential consumers are being subsidized or cross subsidized.

V/ Mr, Arshad Hussain, a representative of All Pakistan Cold Storage Association, requested

for change in tariff of cold storages from commercial to industrial tariff. The representative

of the Petitioner responded that cold storage do not qualify as "industrial consumers- as

per the existing tariff terms & conditions. However, separate proceedings are being carried

out by NEPRA in this regard, therefore, any change in tariff for cold storages, would be

considered once these proceedings are concluded.
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Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by Federal Government under

Section 7 and 31 of NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA (-Taria standards

and procedure) Rules. 1998 with rupect ta recommendation of Consumer end tarifF

/ Regarding implementation of revised mechanism for charging of Late Payment Surcharge

(LPS), K-Electric submitted that the new mechanism may be delayed for 2-3 months1 as

the same requires certain changes in DISCOs billing software as well as banking

applications, for which discussion are being held with the banks.

V/
Mr. Abu Bakar, representing Amreli Steel, submitted that revised axed charges need to be

applied on prc)rated basis, keeping in view billing cycle of each consumer, if new tariff is

applied w.e.f. 01.07.2024. It also highlighted that fixed charges have been increased

significantly for the industrial consumers, however, no fixed charges have been levied on
around 82% of domestic consumers.

J While responding to the comments of Mr. Arif Bilwani, regarding significant increase in

the energy charge, the representative of the Petitioner explained that new references for

the FY 2024-25, have been developed based on constraints based despatch, whereby

increased generation has been assumed from RLNG and lesser despatch has been

considered from local and imported coal, as compared to references assumed for the FY

2023-24. Similarly, increased fuel prices along-with North-South transmission constraints

have also contributed to increased energy charges. Upon inquiry from Mr. Bilwani,

regarding issues framed for DISCOs tariff petitions, which were not part of DISCOs

request, it was explained that issues like modification in tariff rate design, increase in fixed

charges, and tariff to be designed on cost of service basis etc., were framed keeping in view

the directives given in the NE plan and to match incurring of cost (fixed in nature) and its

recovery mechanism (consumption based).

/ Mr. Tanveer Bari, representing KCCI, opposed the Motion by submitting that increase of

Rs.5.72/kWh would effectively be around Rs.7/kWh after inclusion of taxes etc. This

would hamper the financial viability of the industrial sector, therefore, concrete steps need

to be taken to address the challenges of the power sector.

/ A representative of the Planning Commission submitted that timely installations of
pending connections, can address the issue of reduction in sales to some extent.

/ Mr. Rehan Javed proposed that for captive and net metering consumers, fixed charges may

be levied based on 50% of sanctioned load instead of 25%, so that cost of using grid may be
recovered from such consumers.

/ Muhammad Asghar, a representative of the cement industry, submitted to apply fixed

charges based on actual MDIs as captive consumers have made significant investment on

their captive facilities.

/ Mr. Aamir Sheikh, while appreciating the proposed tariff design submitted that still tariff

for industrial consumers is around 14 cents, which is much higher as compared to regional
countries.

7 APTMA during the hearing and in its written comments submitted that substantial hike in

fixed charges from R.460/kW/M tO Rs.1,250/kW/M has caused considerable distress
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Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by Federal Government under
Section 7 and 31 of NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA (Taria standards

and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer end tariff

among industries, as the new changes will apply to the recorded MDI or 25% of the

sanctioned load, whichever is higher. APTMA accordingly proposed that fixed charge of

Rs.1250/kW/month be applied solely to the Recorded Maximum Demand Indicator (MDD

only rather than 25% of the sanctioned load. This adjustment is critical to accurately

reflect actual usage and economic realities, enguring fairness for all consumers, especially

those facing partial or complete industrial shutdowns due to high electricity tariffs.

Further, NEPRA should conduct a comprehensive study and provide full transparency

regarding heads of revenue requirement against which these fIxed charges are being
levied

/ The MoE during the hearing submitted that despite application of proposed fixed charges,

only around 6% of the System’s cost is being recovered through these fixed charges,

whereas 69% of the System's cost is fixed in nature.

23. The Authority has thoroughly examined the submissions made in the Motion, comments of the

stakeholders and available record and noted that as per the section 31(4) of the Act, the

Authority has been mandated to determine a uniform tarifF as reproduced below;

31. Tariff .- (4) Subject to sub-sections (2) and (3), the Authority shall, on the basis of uniform

tariff application, determine a uniform tariff for public sector licensees, engaged in supply of

electric power to consumers, in the consumer’s interest.

24. Further, National Electricity (NE) Policy under Clause 5.6.3 states that the Regulator shall in

public consumer interest, determine a uniform tariff (inclusive of quarterly adjustments) for all

the state owned distribut.ion companies. Additionally, Government may maintain a uniform

consumer-end tariff for K-Electric and state-owned distribution companies (even after

privatization) through incorporation of direct / indirect subsidies.

25. The Authority also observed that the Petitioner in its Motion and also during the hearing has

submitted that inter disco tariff rationalization is not aimed at raising any revenues for the

Federal Government as it is within the determined consolidated revenue requirement of all the
DISCOs for the FY 2024-25.

26. In light of the above and keeping in view of the relevant provisions of Act & Policy and the

fact that the uniform tariff proposed by the GoP is within the determined consolidated revenue

requirement of all the DISCOs for the FY 2024-25, the Authority has no objection in approving

the Motion a long-with the subsequent addendum of the Federal Government.

27 Regarding reduction of fixed charges as proposed in the Motion and adjustment of the variable

rate accordingly, the Authority observed that various stakeholders including FPCCI, Korangi

Association of Trade and Industry (KATI), Pakistan Association of Large Steel Producers,

APTMA have raised concerns on the NEPRA determined fIxed charges of Rs.2,000/kW/Month

and have proposed to step wise increase fixed charges. It has also been proposed to reduce the

applicability of fixed charges @ 25% of sanctioned load instead of 50% sanctioned load or

actual MDI for the month, whichever is higher. Specific concerns have been raised in terms of
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Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by Federal Government under

Section 7 and 31 of NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA (Taria standards

and procedure) Rulu, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer end tarifF

industries, which often operate in shifts of 8-12 hours, and high fixed charges can

disproportionately burden these industries. The Petitioner also in its Motion referred to

frequent representations made by the consumers regarding heavy increase in fixed charges.

28. The Authoriry observed that capacity charges of generation companies, and NrDC/ HVDC

costs etc., are fixed costs, which are required to be paid periodically, irrespective of electricity
consumption by the consumers. These axed costs, accounts for around 7CY}6 of the total revenue

requirement of the distribution companies. However, present consumer end tarUf design is

volumetric in nature, whereby around 96% of the total system cost is recovered on units

consumed basis (Rs./kWh) and remaining 4% as fixed charge per kilowatt per month

(Rs./kW/Month). Thus, there is a mismatch between incurring of cost (fixed in nature) and its

recovery mechanism (consumption based). NE Plan also provided that fixed charges shall be

progressively incorporated in the tariffs of all consumer segments, which shall account for at

least 20% of the fixed cost. Pursuant thereto, the rate of fixed charges of different consumer

categories were enhanced from eHsting 440-500/kw/month to Rs.500-2,000/kW/Month, but

despite this increase, fixed cost still accounts for less than 10% of the total fixed cost of the

system. At the same time, impact of increase in fixed charges was off-set by reduction in

variable charges (consumption based i.e. Rs./kWh) of different categories of consumers. The

prime objective of revision in fixed charges and reduction in variable charges was to incentivize

consumers to increase their electricity consumption from national grid, thus, lowering their
overall effective tariff.

29. However, considering the concerns raised by stakeholders, in terms of prevailing economic

challenges, and the fact that Petitioner itself has requested to revise fixed charges downward,

the Authority, in larger interest of consumers, has decided to accept the request of the

Petitioner. Accordingly, fixed charges for different consumer categories have been revised as

proposed by the Petitioner and the impact of such downward revision in fIxed charges has been

adjusted as part of variable rate for the relevant consumer categories. This change has

necessitated revision in Annex-11 and Ill determined for each XWDISCO, vide decision dated

14.06.2024. The same have accordingly been revised, and are attached here with the instant

decision. The revised Annex-n and III of each XWDISCO, shall replace the earlier issued

Annex-II & III, vide decisions dated 14.06.2024.

30 Similarly, the request of the Petitioner to apply fIxed charges at 25% of the sanctioned load or

actual MDI for the month whichever is higher, has also been agreed upon. Accordingly, the

definition of billing demand and its relevant provisions as mentioned in Annex-V of
XWDISCOs decisions dated 14.06.2024 have been modified, which now may be read as under;

For XWDISCIOS
!

Definition of Billing Demand under the head of “GENERAL DEFINITIONS” of Tariff terms &

Conditions issued vide decision dated 14.06.2024 of all XWDISCOs, be replaced with following;
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Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by Federal Government under

Section 7 and 31 of NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA (’Taria standards

and procedure) Rules. 1998 with rupcct to recommendation of Consumer end tarifF

“Billing Demand” means the 25% of the sanction load or Actual maHmurn demand recorded in

a month, whichever is higher, except in the case of agriculture tariff D2 where “Billing
Demand” shall mean the sanctioned load.

Provided that for the purpose of fixed charges sanctioned load means mahmum demand

recorded during preceding 60 months.

Provided further that in case of new connections or consumers who have renewed/revised

their sanctioned load, the axed charges will be charged on 25% of the sanctioned load or actual

maximum demand recorded in a month, whichever is higher. However, upon establishment of

MDI in next six months, the adjustment of axed charges will be made accordingly by the
DISCO. "

Provided also that consumers having alternate/ dual source i.e. captive power, net metering etc.

the eHsting mechanism of fixed charges shall remain the same i.e. the 25% of the sanctioned

load or accual mahmum demand recorded in a month, whichever is higher. "

31. In view of the aforementioned discussion, the Authority has determined uniform tariff as

required under section 31(4) of the Act, which is attached herewith as Annu-A & A-I. The

Uniform Tariff so determined by the Authority includes impact of PYA of Rs.99.9 billion, to be

passed on in a period of twelve months from the date of notification of the instant decision.

Therefore, after a period of one year from the date of notification of the instant decision, the

uniform tariff after excluding the impact of PYA is attached herewith as Allan-B & B-I, which

would become applicable.

Further, as per request of the Petitioner for K-Electric, the uniform applicable tarifF is also

being reflected in the SoT of K-Electric including fixed charges, determined for the quarter Jan.

to Mar. 2023, which is attached as Annex-C. The quarterly adjustment determined for the

quarter Jan. to Mar. 2023, although, is applicable for the quarter Apr. to Jun. 2023, however, if

the aforementioned changes are not reflected in the SoT of K-Electric, it would result in
differential tariff for K-E:lectric consumers vis a vis rest of Pakistan. In view thereof, and

keeping in view the request of the Federal Government, the Authority has decided to reflect

the uniform applicable tariff in SaT determined for the quarter Jan. to Mar. 2023. Similarly, the

Terms & Conditions for K-Electric have also been aligned with the revised terms & conditions

of XWDISCOs and amendments thereto are mentioned hereunder;

For K-Electric

i. Follawing definitions under the head “GENERAL DEFiNTFiONS’ of Tarn turns &
conditions of K-Electric be read as under;

/ “Month or Billing Period”, unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category,

means a billing month of 31 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading.

If, for any reason, the scheduled reading period of a consumer exceeds the number of days

in a calendar month, the total consumption should be prorated to match the number of
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Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by Federal Government under

Section 7 and 31 of NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA (TarifF standards

and procedure) Rub, 1998 with respect to recommendatian of Consumer end tariff

days in that calendar month for determining the applicable slab rate and same be used for

actual billing purpose.

“Billing Demand” means the 25% of the sanction load or Acrual maximum demand

recorded in a month, whichever is higher, except in the case of agriculture tariff D2

where “Billing Demand” shall mean the sanctioned load.

Provided that for the purpose of fixed charges sanctioned load means maMmum demand

recorded during preceding 60 months.

Provided further that in case of new connections or consumers who have

renewed/revised their sanctioned load, the fixed charges will be charged on 25% of the

sanctioned load or acrual maHmum demand recorded in a month, whichever is higher.

However. upon establishment of MDI in next six months, the adjustment of fixed charges

will be made accordingly by the DISCO.

Provided also that consumers having alternate/ dual source i.e. captive power, net

metering etc. the eAting mechanism of fixed charges shall remain the same i.e. the 25%
of the sanctioned load or actual maximum demand recorded in a month, whichever is

higher.

Undu “GENERAI, C:ONDIFIONS” of Tarn terms & conditions of K-Electric, the condition

2, may be read as under;

The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before

the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late

Payment Surcharge (LPS) of 5% may be levied for next three (03) days after the due date

and thereafter ICM LPS may be charged on the amount billed excluding Govt. taxes and

duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date then late

payment surcharge will be levied after Bh day from the date of delivery of bill.

J

li.

J

33. On the concerns raised by K-Electric regarding implementation of revised mechanism for

charging of LPS, and keeping in view the practical difficulties, the Authority has in principle

approved the LPS mechanism but has decided to allow its application from October 2024. For

the period from July to September 2024, the existing LPS mechanism would be followed.

34 Here it is pertinent to mention that the Ministry has submitted to apply the tariff for both

XWDISCOs and K-Electric consumers' w.e.f. I" July 2024. The Authority understands that

NEPRA determines revenue requirement/ tariff for DISCOs for each financial year i.e. July to

June. 1f the tariff is not notified w.e.f. July 01 of each financial year, it may result in under/over

recovery of the allowed revenue requirement which would be adjusted in the next year’s tariff

as prior year adjustment. Therefore, in line with section 31 (3)(a) which states that tariffs should

allow licensee the recovery of any and all cost prudently incurred cost to meet the

demonstrated needs of their customers, it would be appropriate to charge the tariff with effect

from I" July for the relevant year. The Authority therefore agrees with the request of the

Ministry to apply the tariff w.e.f. 1“ July 2024. However, tariff shall be applied on pro rate basis

for such consumption, which falls before the date of application of instant tariff. Similarly,

fIxed charges shall also be applied in the same manner.
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Regia,
Decision of dIe Authority regarding motion filed .by Federal Government under

Section 7 and 31 of NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA (I'aHfTstandards

and procedure) Rules. 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer end tariff

35. The instant decision including Annex-A & A-I, B & B-1 and C along-with Annex-II and III of
each XWI)ISCO, as mentioned above for the FY 2024-25, are intimated to the Federal

Government for notification in terms of Section 31 (7) of the Act.

36 Further, the l"cdcral Government while notifying the instant decision, shall also notify the

individual decisions of the Authority issued in the matter of each XWDISCO along-with
decision of Power Purchase Price (PPP) forecast for the FY 2024-25, dated 14.06.2024.
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Annex.B

Fo
For pan bad requIrement eR60•dInO 1 kW

TIme ol Use fTOU) o P&•k

TIme of Ure HOU) . Off.Pe•k

Induetrb

SIngh Point Supply

AgrIcultural Tube'yoU• + T•rtS D

Note: maT7;inl;iniii:iiTc;; (011 nam}nciaTThe Insanl=bh;

gnR

AUTHORITY

For Nab bad requb8ment hss than 5 kW

Up @%iiRRm
Sl•100 unIts • Ute LIne

al•too UnIts

al.laD UnIte

201•300 UnIts

301400 UnIts

t .300 UnIts

1400 UnIts

Fot pa===eia;
TIm• ot Uso FOUI . Po•k

TIme of Uw 1IOU)

82 . YOU IPoab)

Ba • TOU ioe.peaRl

83 . TOU IFoakl

83 . TOU (OR•p8ak}

84 . TOU {Pe•kl

84 . TOU {ON.peak}

el(81 SupPly at 480 Volts less than 5 kW

Uma of Ure fTOU) . Pe81

TI#18 at Usa (TOU) o OH.Pea

Ct Supply et 11 ItV

TI#lo of U•e (TOU) o Pub

TIme of U8e fTOU) + O#+eak

Cl 3upply eUn+ 1 1 kV

TIme d U8• ITOLJ) . Peak

TIme of Un (TOU) • OBPeA

TIm• ol U•e (TOU) . Peel

AOrlcultu81 Tutn#•ll•
tIm• of U•8 (TOU) + Pub

TIme of Use

TIme of Use (TOUI v Pod

Hrm d Usa (TOU}

1.000 mI 30 m6 72 mB F2 nB no m2

1.260 39.68 37.84 39.5884.40 46.71 38.60 43.4036.13 32.12
47.3938.6042.0744.9445.84 46.1255.7260.72

1 .250 35.37 50.16 46.18 36.56 27.8432.II 38.83
63.025.000 53.88 72.60 Sl .71 88.90 63.79 44.56 68.8749.89

B

1.000

2l1

2,000
2.000

6.26
10.77
28.96

33.25
36.68
38.90
41.10
42.56
43.88

allI
35.45
29.04
27.28
37.04
26.43

34.7 1
25.53
36.14
28.65

1 .250

1 .250

1.250

1 ,250

39.40
37.00
46-1 8
36.57
39.80
47.90
36.09
37.50
46.94

i.07

1.260

1.250

1 .260

1.250
1.250

32.14
400 1 26.46
400 1 24.54

30.82
!9.65

lg]?I©E2

42.48

1.250 1 31.87
35.52

1.250 1 31.17

aBB45 5 81.75 43.52 56.37 45.72 41 74

57 S1.000 45.oO 48 66 45 4362.8548 76

8.1 1

13.62

36.23

4.64
8.08

28.67

mB
31.20
34.83

38.17
39.48

40.83
42.15

48.04
61 .30

54.62
55.91
57.28
58.60

T3
60.1 1
43.70
41.92
51.43

49.21
40.03

41 .1 1

68.98

m7

33.63
27.22
26.44
35.16
24.54
33.07
23.88
33.59
24.1 0

Mo
51.67
60.93
61.33
64.47
63.25
SI .43
52.17
60.30
48.44

F317z7n5

35.35
43.86
34.24

36.27

34.9 1

32.68

45.05

m3
46.87
40.18
39.21

45.30

mI
30.44
23.75
22.89
29.02

.85

m7g

67.35

40.37
40.83

30.22
33.90
29.55

12.1

18.70
33.43
36.81

mB

43.1 3

46.61

49.75
SI .03

52.48
53.76

4.6
9.08

28.42
30.79
m7
33.81
36.97

40.20
41.49
42.86
44.18

9.90
14.41

28.43

14

31.83
36.68
38.82
40.10
41 .47
42.79
47

r7
46.19
38.77
38.98
48.53
35.93
44.64
36.48
45.15
35.86
53.25

m8
34.33
27.91

26.1 3
36.69
25.09

33.SI
24.33

34.94
25.45

F2§rolig

36.64
29.13

27.35
37.02
26.42

34.80
25.82
36.12
28.63
40.4

38.40

36.00
45.1 5
35.64
38.79
47.28
35.44
38.49
46.80

49.3
46.90
66.Ol
48.41
49.70
68.10

48.28

65.54
43.6

.62
37.1 1

48.35
36.75
30.91
48.36

36.64
34.44
46.98

m8a4
41.94 32.44

26.7635.25
24.6634.46
30.8640.62

4

3 3 I
31.30
24.62 17.98
23.54 17.06

23.2929.76
18.58

BT®m4
52.39 1 42.60

45.33

IIm
41.46 1 39.06 1 36.oo

41.80
26.90
28.14

23.78

9.93
13.84
27 .84

8.14
23.12

.4

m3
25.27

29.13
32.37
33.66
35.02
36.36

36
28.29

33.21
38.44
37.73
30.10
40.42

M2

31 .79

26.38
23.80
33.23
22.63

31.05
21 .86

32.67
23.08

Elm UKI1
27.89 51 .38

21.47 44.94
19.69 43.16
28.53 53.10

42.5018.93
60.8927.15
41.7017.97

28.62 51.32
41 .83lg.14

3

W1

28.52
38.66
29.04
32.32
40.72
28.90
26.84
38.23

M3

33.54
42.88
33.27
36.34
44.87
32.86
34.04
43.28
3

48.76T 63.2537.25

58 0832.67 42.45

28.50 55.3241.88

53 8140 75

21.0 8433

6.66
11.08
30.00
32.38
m2

37.60
40.83
44.06
46.36
48.72
47.72
12.44

1 7.37
21.88
38.36

a4
49.46
62.77
56.01

67.29
68.66
60.00

M 55.47
60.8441.12

60.34 61 .88

52.2840.74
43.92 53.89

64.3732.62
62.6840.81

41 .62 50.39
49.78 61.70

7
36.38
29.70
28.07
35.09

By

nxtTii@
48.60 1 58.55

fT
11.41
28.73

38

32.07
36.11
39.41

40.89
41 .06
43.36

43.39
39.86

M
44.20
44.46
41.59
52.08
4

mo

28.76
31.71
36.25
32.15
33.67

28.81
34.87
29.28

Rs
44.66
47.26
40.03
42.09
46.87
40.22
43.75
42.01

mB

43.08
36.47
36.40
30.10

42.73
43.58
31.32
30.63
30.77

48 92

43.84

50.06

41

62.38

32.67
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Annex-C
Schedule of Electricity tariff of K-Electrii

FIxed

Charges
R&/Kw/M

DescrIptIon

C ulk S TarIff

C-l For supply at 400/230 Volts
a) SanctIoned load less than 5kW
b) Sanctioned load 5kW and upto 500kW
Peak
Off-Peak

C-2 For supply at 1 1.33kV upto and including 5000kW
Peak

Off-Peak

C-3 For supply at 132 kV and above upto and Including
5000kW

Peak

Off-Peak

E-2 (ii) Temporary Bulk Supply
(a) at 400Volts
b) at llkV

lture Ta

loads
D-2 For all loads - Time of Use

Peak

'eak

200.00

200,00

sub.total
G- PubIIc Llahtln

Si;;;TTbning_

H - Resld8ntlal Colonies attached to IndustrIal
Premls

Note: The uniform GaP applicable rate proposed for prepaId metering category mentioned in Annex.IV would also be applicable to K-Electric prepaid
corlsurrlers

Where Fixed Charges are applicable Rs./kW/Month, the charges shall be billed based on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month whIch ever is
hiaher

ijjER

UTHORI TY

GOP AppIIcable TarIff

mi
UnIform Variable

TarIff

Applicable
UnIform VarIable

TarIff

V8rlab

charge

{Rs./kWh)

FIxed FIxed

Charges 1 Charges

(Rs/Con/M) I (Rs/kW/M)

July 2@M] L

44.55
41.78
47.47
38.70
41.72
47.47
37.18

44.55
41.78
47.47
38,70
41 .72
47.47
37.18

34.51
33.51

37.51

33.01

33.51

37.51

32.51

1.250

1 ,250

1.250

1.250

1 ,250

1.250

41.92
47.47
36.91

47.21
47.21

41.92
47.47
36,91

47.21

7.21

33.01

37.51

32.26

36.01

35.99

5.000

5.000

30.05

30.69
29.85

32.23

37.51

31.81

30.05

30.69

:9.85

35.01 2,000

Hal



!;ii {
Ann8x-II

Tribal Areas ElectrIcIty Supply Company (TESCO)

E8tlrnat8d Sale8 Revenue on the 888l8 of New Tariff

mSales

T===i==ii
CWtI

analUh. Ra

DescriptIon

Re8ldentl81

,W;IT;;;i=mss than}or

Up to SaWn LIfe LIne

{
51.laa unIts .IIe LIne

OI.100 UnIts

laI.zoe Unlls

01.100 um
101.200 Unlt8

201.300 URns

301400 Unlt8

401.500 UnIt+
SOI a)o UnItS

6:) 1./00Unlt6

Above Uru16

mTail1 requaomenl cxccealng 5 kW)

Imo of Uso {TOy} • Pe8k

Ime of Use ITC>U) . OltPeak

REiTiiill88o41
CommercIal . A2

FiFa=Bam[{d[q[IET]IEa}MbW
or peak kIWI lequuernont exceedIng 5 kW

Regular

TIme of Use ! IOU) . Peak

TIme of Use {TOO) . on-Peak

Temporary Supply
Ek:ctr,c VehICle

Tag

8
HI Peak

Ill Off Peak

112

82 n YOU {Peak)

B2 . TOU (OII.peak)

133 . IOU tPoak}

83 . TOU (CHI.peak)

84 . TOU IPeak)

84 . IOU tOll.peak)

SIn tIle PoInt
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SCHEDULE OF ELECTRIC
FOR HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY IHESCO
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SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS
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SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS

FOR QUETTA SUPPLY COMPANY (Q
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Annex.II

S•l•S

OWII
DescrIptIon

ResIdentIal

FOr peak IOad less than 5 kW

mIniS - L'? L IOe

SI.IOO un is • Life I. ian

al lao Umts

101.200 Un is

01. 100 GrItS

IOI 200 Un.tr

701-300 tJnrts

30 laGO Un'IS

401 .SOO tlnlts

SOI€OO tJnlts

Above 7C>0 Units

FOr Dee\ ICH roqulrerrtent +XceBdnQ 5 kW)
Ime of Use I TOU} . Peek

Imo al Uee {TOU) . Off.Peak

Tcmfx:tarT Supply

Total ResIdentIal

Commercl81 n A2

Fo:peak ba;requ rcT;cMs thaTnT
For peak b8d leqt#romenI exceedIng 5 kW

Regular

Time oF U8e {ICU) . Peak

Time of UBe {YOU) . Off.Peak

Tempt>rely Supply

. ElectrIC vonlcto Cl\8Pgn 8tallon
Tot•l Cornmerchl

me8m;;iiiRT
r

Peak

III OII Peek

82

82 TCU IPc a)

tIP . TCtJ leFt.peak)

83 . TOU IPga\)

TOU tOll+08k)

84 . TCU {Peax)

TOU {OH.pe•k)&

TcmDaary Sun>Iv

3.5&BTotal IndustrIal

jIngle Pplnt Supply _

CI(8) Supply at dca Volts.legg than 5 kW

C 1(b) Supply at dao Volts.erceu#nO 5 kW

rtmc ot Use (TOU) . Peak

Tmc of Use ( ICE) . OII-Peak

C2 Supply et Il kV

TIme of Use {TOU) . Peak

Tmc of Use (TOU) - Off.PooR

C3 Supply 8tw8 it kV

TIme of Use (TCXJ) . Peak

TIme of Use ( IW) o Off.Peak

Tdm
AgrIcultural Tube-well8 . Tariff D

Scarp

TIme of Ule (TOU} o Peak

Time of Use (TOU) . Off.Peak

AgneuHual Tube'wells

TIme of Use (TOU} • Pe8k

Thro at Uso !TOU) • Ott•Peak

o

PuNIC 1 l=' IB . TarItt G

ResIdentIal COIOnIes

'1 2

1

17
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IOS3

nm
M
51

24

Pro aaId Supply T•rIff
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Cornmcrc13t . A2
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Indual tel
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AgrIcultural lube.wolb . f VIII D

B79l7l8MmUnn EBm Kn7RMoaT5,

Note: The PYA 2023 column sh•II cease to exIst aBer One (01)ye8r of notKlc8tlon ofttn Instant doel8lon

F8l8al8bad ElectrIc Supply Comp8ny (FESCO)
Estknatod Sales Revenue on the 888l6 of New TarIff
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Annex.II

Re8ld
For less than 5 kWload

Up to= UrtIiI - LTiT;
51.100 units .IIe LIne

01.100 UnIts

101 200 Una

01 amr
IOI.200 Una

201.3C>0 UntII

301400 UnIts

dOI.500 Un4S

501400 UnIt&

Above 700 UnIts

'ar pak load requIrement exceedlrQ 5 kW)
Tlmo ot Use {TOU) . Peak

Tlrno ot Un (Tau) . OII.Peak

Fm8nb [iia1 Fl
CommercIal . A2

mM€!
Hal load requirement exceeanO S XW

Regular

TIme of Use (TOU) . Peak

bme al Ure { TOU) . OII.Peak

Temporary Suppl 1

Eluctflc Vcnlcio St+t}on

Total no ==a

rvlii8.A3oral

8

81 Pua4

81 OII Peak
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82 OU (Peak)

82 TOU IOtf.pDA)

03 - TOU (Peak)

83 . TOU (OII.peak)

84 . TOU IPoak)

84 . FOU (OII.peak)

onE)claIr SuppIy

Total Indu8trlal

.SIngle ?olnt Supply
C 3(a) Suoply at 400 Volts 4as than 5 kW
CI(bl SuPply at 4tH> Vottbexceoding 5 kW

Tlmo oI Use (TOU) . Peak

Tale of Use (TOU) . Off.Peak

C2 Supply at 11 kV

Time of Use {TOUl . Peak
TIme of Use { TOU) . Off.Peak

C3 Supply above 1 1 kV

TIme Of USe ( TOU) . Peak

Time at Ure { TOU) . OffPeak

IZHllliHiiEiiiiiBiZa
AgrIcultural Tube.wells . TarIff D

Time of Vle (TOU) • Peek

TIme ol Ure (TOU) . onPeak

AgrIBunual Tubewell&

TIme of Ugo (TCXJ) . Peak

TIme Of U68 (TOU} • on•Peak

MD.maHa
Publlb 1 [aIIain b
Rcgklcntlat Colonel

RaIlway Tr8cUon

S P

PIe'PaId Supply T•rIff _

Re6Kfontlal

CommercIal • A2

General Sonlc08.A3

InausUl81

SIngle POInt Supply

AgrIcultural Tutu•weIr . Tantt D

=;=FmmFRia;3M-W--T©Jg]i
Note: ThaI pn shall ,ease to W,lner One (aI) year ,I nQtgBlnithO Irl\

6®EB

IqEPRA
THORITY

Lahore ElectrIc Supply Company {LESCO)

E8thlat8d Sales Revenue on the 888l8 of New TarIff
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